Total 369,665 394,878 406,564 426,130

Scope 2
Total Scope 2 – location 369,439 370,297 422,644 520,508

Total Scope 2 – market 62,596 61,971 63,306 61,037

Scope 3
Electricity – transmission and distribution (total) 31,554 31,510 36,012 48,666

Out of scopes – biogenic content of bio-diesel 15,188 12,436 7,858 9,373

Total kwhs 3,032,726,257 2,983,369,795 3,150,113,300

Scope 1, 2 & 3 and out of scopes
Total – location 785,846 809,121 873,078 1,004,677
Total – market 479,004  500,795  513,740  545,207
Total vehicle miles 733,702,870 706,393,581 683,223,210 684,511,871

Total bus and rail mileage

All scopes kgs CO2e (location)/vehicle mile 1.0711 1.1454 1.2779 1.4677
YoY % change (6.5%) (10.4%) (12.9%)
% change on 2017 baseline (27.0%) (22.0%) (12.9%)

Annual emissions figures for prior years have been restated to reflect the collation of subsequent changes in consumption data and the correction of emissions.

  Read more on pages 225 to 227

Responsible business in action continued

37
The Go-Ahead Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Business and finance review

Group overview
IFRS 16

2020
£m

IAS 17
2019 *

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

%

Group revenue 3,898.4 3,674.2 224.2 6.1
Regional bus operating profit 20.5 44.5 (24.0) (53.9)
London & International bus operating profit 48.5 51.2 (2.7) (5.3)

Total bus operating profit 69.0 95.7 (26.7) (27.9)
Rail operating profit 8.9 25.4 (16.5) (65.0)

Group operating profit (pre-exceptional items) 77.9 121.1 (43.2) (35.7)
Exceptional operating items (57.1) (16.8) (40.3) (239.9)

Group operating profit (post-exceptional items) 20.8 104.3 (83.5) (80.1)
Share of result of joint venture (0.6) (0.5) (0.1) (20.0)
Net finance costs (20.4) (6.8) (13.6) (200.0)

(Loss)/profit before tax (0.2) 97.0 (97.2) (100.2)
Total tax expense (11.9) (21.9) 10.0 45.7

(Loss)/profit for the period (12.1) 75.1 (87.2) (116.1)
Non-controlling interests (16.5) (16.3) (0.2) (1.2)

(Loss)/profit attributable to shareholders (28.6) 58.8 (87.4) (148.6)

Profit attributable to shareholders (pre-exceptional items) 22.2 72.8 (50.6) (69.5)

Weighted average number of shares (m) 43.0 43.0 — —

Earnings per share (pre-exceptional items) (p) 51.6p 169.4p (117.8)p (69.5)
(Loss)/earnings per share (post-exceptional items) (p) (66.5)p 136.8p (203.3)p (148.6)

Proposed dividend per share (p) — 102.08 (102.08) (100.0)

At 30 June 2019, the Group implemented IFRS 16 Leases using the modified retrospective transition method. As a result, the comparative figures have not been restated and are
presented on an IAS 17 basis.

* Restated (see note 2).

A resilient performance in challenging times and government
commitment to supporting public transport, enabled by strong

management and decisive action.

Revenue

£3,898.4m
(2019: £3,674.2m restated)

Operating profit
(Pre-exceptional items)

£77.9m
(2019: £121.1m)

Operating profit
(Post-exceptional items)

£20.8m
(2019: £104.3m)

Rail: £2,885.5m
Regional bus: £408.8m

[…]

The Go-Ahead Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Strategic report

Impact of IFRS 16
The new accounting standard, IFRS 16 Leases, became effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and was
adopted by the Group on 30 June 2019.

The new standard establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and eliminates the
operating lease classification meaning lessees are required to recognise right of use assets and lease liabilities for all leases on the
balance sheet. On the income statement, the operating lease expense has been replaced by a combination of depreciation and interest.

On transition, the Group has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach on a lease by lease basis. The Group recognised
£782.7m right of use assets and £781.1m of lease liabilities as at 30 June 2019. Prior periods have not been restated and are presented as
previously reported under IAS 17 (referred to as pre-IFRS 16 throughout).

The adoption of IFRS 16 has impacted the Group’s rail division’s results more significantly than the bus divisions.

2020 2019

IFRS 16
basis

£m

IFRS 16
effect

£m

IAS 17
basis

£m

IAS 17
basis

£m

EBITDA 547.8 383.9 163.9 205.5
Operating profit before exceptional items 77.9 9.7 68.2 121.1
Operating profit after exceptional items 20.8 9.7 11.1 104.3
Net finance costs (20.4) (13.7) (6.7) (6.8)
(Loss)/profit before tax (0.2) (4.0) 3.8 97.0
Cashflow from operations 508.6 385.5 123.1 209.9
Free cashflow 352.8 371.8 (19.0) 74.1
Adjusted net debt 965.9 644.3 321.6 270.3

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA 1.76x 0.20x 1.96x 1.32x

Business and finance review continued

All references to operating profit, EBITDA and margins are on a
pre-exceptional basis unless otherwise detailed. A full reconciliation
between pre and post-exceptional operating profit is shown
within the income statement and associated notes.

Following adoption of IFRS 16 Leases in the year, all results are
presented on this basis, unless otherwise stated. A reconciliation
between pre and post-IFRS 16 results is shown below.

Prior year restatement
During the year, there was a change to how certain revenue

[…]

Financial review

Earnings per share
Excluding exceptional items, earnings were £22.2m (2019: £72.8m),
resulting in a decrease of pre-exceptional earnings per share from
169.4p in 2019 to 51.6p. Earnings were a loss of £28.6m (2019: gain of
£58.8m), resulting in a decrease in earnings per share from 136.8p
to a loss per share of 66.5p. The weighted average number of
shares was 43.0 million and the number of shares in issue, net of
treasury shares, was 43.0 million.

 2020 * 2019 * 2018 * 2017 2016

Earnings per share 51.6p 169.4p 181.6p 207.7p 218.2p

* Pre-exceptional items.

Dividend
Reflecting the Group’s action to conserve cash, the Board is
not proposing to pay a final dividend (2019: 71.91p). No interim
dividend was paid in the current year (2019: 30.17p). Dividends
of £30.9m (2019: £43.8m) paid in the year represent the payment
of the prior year’s final dividend.
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests were £14.6m
(2019: £12.7m). This represents the 35% share of the UK rail
business owned by Keolis through our subsidiary, Govia Ltd.

Summary cashflow
2020 2019

IFRS 16
basis

£m

IFRS 16
effect

£m

IAS 17
basis

£m

IAS 17
basis

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

£m

EBITDA 547.8 383.9 163.9 205.5 342.3
Cash restricted under EMA
Working capital

(45.7)
6.5

—
1.6

(45.7)
4.9

—
4.4

(45.7)
2.1

Cashflow generated from operations 508.6 385.5 123.1 209.9 298.7
Tax paid (28.2) — (28.2) (32.5) 4.3
Net interest paid (19.9) (13.7) (6.2) (9.5) (10.4)
Net capital investment (93.1) — (93.1) (81.1) (12.0)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (14.6) — (14.6) (12.7) (1.9)

Free cashflow 352.8 371.8 (19.0) 74.1 278.7
Net acquisitions — — — (11.5) 11.5
Net cash on issue/purchase of shares (0.2) — (0.2) (0.5) 0.3
Dividends paid (30.9) — (30.9) (43.8) 12.9
Inception of new leases (235.0) (235.0) — — (235.0)
IFRS 16 lease liabilities onto balance sheet (781.1) (781.1) — — (781.1)
Other (1.2) — (1.2) 0.4 (1.6)

Movement in adjusted net debt* (695.6) (644.3) (51.3) 18.7 (714.3)
Opening adjusted net debt* (270.3) — (270.3) (289.0) n/a

Closing adjusted net debt* (965.9) (644.3) (321.6) (270.3) n/a

* Adjusted net debt is net cash less restricted cash.

Strategic report

48
The Go-Ahead Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Strategic report

Cashflow
Cash generated from operations before tax and excluding
movements in restricted cash was £508.6m (2019: £209.9m).

This increase of £298.7m is largely due to the impact of IFRS 16
which results in EBITDA increasing by £383.9m, offset by lower
earnings as a result of COVID-19 and challenges in the German
rail operations. Tax paid of £28.2m (2019: £32.5m) comprised
payments on account in respect of the current and prior years’
liabilities. Net interest paid of £19.9m (2019: £9.5m) was lower

[…]

At 30 June 2019, the Group implemented IFRS 16 Leases using the modified retrospective transition method. As a result, the comparative figures have not been restated and are
presented on an IAS 17 basis.

Cash balances of £474.8m (2019: £484.9m) were restricted at 27 June 2020. Following the introduction of the Emergency Measures
Agreements (EMAs) in the UK rail companies on the 1 March 2020, all cash balances in these businesses became restricted. Further
details are shown in note 19.

G
roup fi

nancial statem
ents

141
The Go-Ahead Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

The consolidated cashflow statement shows the cashflows from operating, investing and financing activities for the year

Net cash/debt
Closing adjusted net debt on a post-IFRS 16 basis was £965.9m, an increase of £695.6m from opening adjusted net debt of £270.3m.
Closing adjusted net debt on a pre-IFRS 16 basis was £321.6m

Cashflow reconciliation
A reconciliation of cash generated by operations to free cashflow and net debt, two non-GAAP measures used by management, is shown
below. Free cashflow and adjusted net debt are measures used by management, which reflect the impact of restricted cash on cashflows.

2020 2019

Summary cashflow

IFRS 16
basis

£m

IFRS 16
effect

£m

IAS 17
basis

£m

IAS 17
basis

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

 £m

EBITDA 547.8 383.9 163.9 205.5 342.3
Cash restricted under EMA (45.7) — (45.7) — (45.7)
Working capital 6.5 1.6 4.9 4.4 2.1

Cashflow generated from operations (excluding restricted cash
movements) 508.6 385.5 123.1 209.9 298.7
Tax paid (28.2) — (28.2) (32.5) 4.3
Net interest paid (19.9) (13.7) (6.2) (9.5) (10.4)
Net capital investment (93.1) — (93.1) (81.1) (12.0)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (14.6) — (14.6) (12.7) (1.9)

Free cashflow 352.8 371.8 (19.0) 74.1 278.7
Net acquisitions — — — (11.5) 11.5
Other (1.2) — (1.2) 0.4 (1.6)
Payments to acquire own shares (0.7) — (0.7) (1.0) 0.3
Proceeds from issue of shares 0.5 — 0.5 0.5 —
Inception of new leases (235.0) (235.0) — — (235.0)
IFRS 16 lease liabilities onto balance sheet (781.1) (781.1) — — (781.1)
Dividends paid to members of the parent (30.9) — (30.9) (43.8) 12.9

Movement in adjusted net debt* (695.6) (644.3) (51.3) 18.7 (714.3)
Opening adjusted net debt* (270.3) — (270.3) (289.0) n/a

Closing adjusted net debt* (965.9) (644.3) (321.6) (270.3) n/a

* Adjusted net debt represents net cash less restricted cash.

EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation) increased to £547.8m due to the impact of IFRS 16. On a pre-IFRS 16
basis, EBITDA decreased to £163.9m as result of the COVID-19 pandemic and operational challenges within the German business.

Capital expenditure, net of sale proceeds, was £12.0m higher in the year at £93.1m (2019: £81.1m) due to lower sales proceeds offset
by lower purchases.

Tax payments in the year decreased by £4.3m to £28.2m primarily due to the settlement of the HMRC inquiry in the prior year and lower

[…]

liability under IAS 17 as at 29 June 2019 as the carrying amount of the right of use asset and the lease liability under IFRS 16 at
30 June 2019.

• IFRS 16 adoption – lease identification
  On transition to IFRS 16, the Group elected to apply the practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts

that were previously identified as leases under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. Therefore, the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 has been applied
only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 30 June 2019.

Impact of adoption
The Group's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities as at 29 June 2019 ranged from 1.38% to 2.54% and the Group’s
weighted average incremental borrowing rate was 2.03%.

This rate is the interest rate the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value over a
similar term and with similar security to the right of use asset in a similar economic environment.

• IFRS 16 impact – balance sheet
  In respect of leases that would previously have been classified as operating leases, the Group has recognised £782.7m of right

of use assets and £781.1m of lease liabilities as at 30 June 2019.

30 June 2019
IFRS 16 basis

£m

IFRS 16
effect

£m

29 June 2019
IAS 17 basis

£m

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 623.0 — 623.0
Right of use assets 791.6 782.7 8.9
Trade and other receivables 348.7 (1.6) 350.3
Other assets not impacted by IFRS 16 819.0 — 819.0

Total assets/impact on assets 2,582.3 781.1 1,801.2

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (856.7) — (856.7)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (407.1) — (407.1)
Current lease liabilities (325.7) (323.9) (1.8)
Non-current lease liabilities (461.5) (457.2) (4.3)
Other liabilities not impacted by IFRS 16 (186.1) — (186.1)

Total liabilities/impact on liabilities (2,237.1) (781.1) (1,456.0)

Net assets 345.2 — 345.2

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings 300.9 — 300.9
Other equity not impacted by IFRS 16 44.3 — 44.3

Total equity 345.2 — 345.2

G
roup fi

nancial statem
ents

147
The Go-Ahead Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

2. Summary of significant accounting policies continued
New standards continued
IFRS 16 Leases continued
Impact of adoption continued
The lease liabilities as at 30 June 2019 can be reconciled to the opening lease commitments as at 29 June 2019 as follows:

30 June 2019
IFRS 16 basis

£m

Operating lease commitments as at 29 June 2019 2,644.8
Rail charges for track, station and depot access (829.1)
Rolling stock leases in the international rail business which are not considered to be right of use assets (400.3)